The Board of Pharmacy has received notice of the following product recall. The Board strongly encourages pharmacies to immediately review

their quality assurance and recall policies and procedures to determine if any corrective action is required.

This communication is to notify you that Zydus Pharmaceuticals (USA) Inc. (“Zydus”), is recalling the drug product Succinylcholine Chloride
Injection, USP 20 mg/mL.

This recall has been initiated due to an Out of Specification (OOS) result for an unexpected impurity detected in the product during routine three-
month stability testing. The potential risk associated with use of the affected product is currently unknown and under active investigation.

The product was shipped to our customers between October 2024 and August 2025.

Product

Succinylchol
ine Chloride
Injection,
USP 20
mg/mL

Succinylchol
ine Chloride
Injection,
USP 20
mg/mL

Succinylchol
ine Chloride
Injection,
USP 20
mg/mL

Vial
NDC
Number

70710-
137741

70710-
13771

70710-
137741

Carton

NDC Il:lc:,ltmber
Number

70710-

1377-2 L400077
70710-

1377-2 L400113
70710-

1377-2 L400372

Expiry
Date

08/2025

09/2025

03/2026

Count

25X
10 mL
Single-
dose
vials in
a
carton

25X
10 mL
Single-
dose
vialsin
a
carton

25X
10 mL
Single-
dose
vials in
a
carton

Distribution
Start Date

10/07/2024

12/09/2024

02/03/2025

Distribution
End Date

12/07/2024

01/29/2025

04/28/2025



Succinylchol
ine Chloride
Injection,
USP 20
mg/mL

Succinylchol
ine Chloride
Injection,
USP 20
mg/mL

70710-
137741

70710-
13771

70710-
1377-2

70710-
1377-2

L400373

L400374

03/2026

04/2026

25X
10 mL
Single-
dose
vialsin
a
carton

25X
10 mL
Single-
dose
vialsin
a
carton

04/28/2025

07/08/2025

07/17/2025

08/21/2025






Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		082825_zydus.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

