The Board of Pharmacy has received notice of the following product recall. The Board strongly encourages pharmacies to immediately review their quality assurance and recall policies and procedures to determine if any corrective action is required.

This communication is to notify you that Zydus Pharmaceuticals (USA) Inc. ("Zydus"), is recalling the drug product Succinylcholine Chloride Injection, USP 20 mg/mL.

This recall has been initiated due to an Out of Specification (OOS) result for an unexpected impurity detected in the product during routine three-month stability testing. The potential risk associated with use of the affected product is currently unknown and under active investigation.

The product was shipped to our customers between October 2024 and August 2025.

Product	Vial NDC Number	Carton NDC Number	Lot Number	Expiry Date	Count	Distribution Start Date	Distribution End Date
Succinylchol ine Chloride Injection, USP 20 mg/mL	70710- 1377-1	70710- 1377-2	L400077	08/2025	25 X 10 mL Single- dose vials in a carton	10/07/2024	12/07/2024
Succinylchol ine Chloride Injection, USP 20 mg/mL	70710- 1377-1	70710- 1377-2	L400113	09/2025	25 X 10 mL Single- dose vials in a carton	12/09/2024	01/29/2025
Succinylchol ine Chloride Injection, USP 20 mg/mL	70710- 1377-1	70710- 1377-2	L400372	03/2026	25 X 10 mL Single- dose vials in a carton	02/03/2025	04/28/2025

Succinylchol ine Chloride Injection, USP 20 mg/mL	70710- 1377-1	70710- 1377-2	L400373	03/2026	25 X 10 mL Single- dose vials in a carton	04/28/2025	07/17/2025
Succinylchol ine Chloride Injection, USP 20 mg/mL	70710- 1377-1	70710- 1377-2	L400374	04/2026	25 X 10 mL Single- dose vials in a carton	07/08/2025	08/21/2025